

63113-6

63113-6

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 18 AM 10:30

NO. 63113-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICK C. TOLLEFSON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES..... 1

 A. ISSUE RAISED ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

 B. ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. EVIDENCE AT TRIAL..... 2

 B. SENTENCING..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. SINCE ANTICIPATORY OFFENSES ARE TREATED THE SAME AS COMPLETED OFFENSES IN COMPUTING THE OFFENDER SCORE, THE BURGLARY ANTI-MERGER STATUTE APPLIES TO COMPUTATION OF THE OFFENDER SCORE FOR ATTEMPTED BURGLARY..... 5

 B. UNDER CLEAR STATUTORY LANGUAGE, FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS ARE CONSECUTIVE TO ALL OTHER FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR CRIMES THAT ENCOMPASS THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT..... 8

 C. THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR CORRECTION OF THE INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE OFFENDER SCORE AND THE SENTENCE RANGE..... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Bowman</u> , 109 Wn. App. 869, 38 P.3d 1017 (2001), <u>review denied</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1001 (2002).....	10
<u>In re Charles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 239, 955 P.2d 798 (1998).....	10
<u>In re Fletcher</u> , 113 Wn.2d 42, 776 P.2d 114 (1989).....	12
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	11
<u>State v. Callihan</u> , 120 Wn. App. 620, 85 P.2d 979 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	13
<u>State v. Hirschfelder</u> , 148 Wn. App. 328, 199 P.3d 1017, <u>review granted</u> , 166 Wn.2d 1011 (2009).....	9
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 134 Wn. App. 103, 138 P.3d 1114 (2006), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1982).....	5, 7
<u>State v. Longuskie</u> , 52 Wn. App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990)..	11, 12
<u>State v. Malone</u> , 138 Wn. App. 587, 157 P.3d 909 (2007).....	7
<u>State v. Rhodes</u> , 18 Wn. App. 191, 567 P.2d 249 (1977).....	12
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	7
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	11
<u>State v. Worl</u> , 91 Wn. App. 88, 955 P.2d 814, <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1024 (1988).....	11
<u>State v. Zumwalt</u> , 119 Wn. App. 126, 82 P.3d 672 (2003).....	12, 13

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Albernaz v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 333, 101 S. Ct. 1137, 67 L. Ed. 2d 275 (1981).....	11
--	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 1998, ch. 235, § 1 (SB 5695).....	9
RCW 9.94A.525(4).....	6
RCW 9.94A.533(3).....	8, 11
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e).....	8
RCW 9.94A.535.....	11
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....	6, 10
RCW 9A.52.050.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/ documents/billdocs/1997-98/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/5695.FBR.pdf	9
